REOPENED:

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

RECEIVED: 10/04/24 FILED: 10/09/24

DOC11R

2024-00290

Merchant Plant Applications Cases Before the Commission as of February 20, 2025

FINAL:

SUSPENSION DATE: CASE NATURE: Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency CASE CODE Merchant Plant - Board Decision Due **HEARINGS:** 02/19/25 Formal Hearing **INDEX OF EVENTS:** Susan Walker Harvey Economics Co COMMENTS ON THE KYMEA RESPONSE TO HARVEY 02/17/25 ECONOMICS' CONSULTANT'S REPORT M. Todd Osterloh KYMEA Supplemental Response to Staffs First Request for Information and Petition 02/14/25 for Confidential Treatment 02/13/25 M. Todd Osterloh Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Notice of Filing Public Notice 02/12/25 M Todd Osterloh Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Witness List 02/07/25 M Todd Osterloh Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Exhibit A to the Response to the Consultant Report 02/07/25 M Todd Osterloh Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Response to Consultant Report Review and Evaluation of the KYMEA Energy Center 1 Site Assessme Harvey Economics Co This 01/24/25 document provides a review of the Site Assessment Report for the proposed Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Energy Center 1 facility in Hopkins County, Kentucky, 01/10/25 M Todd Osterloh Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Response to Second Request for Information SITING BOARD STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO KENTUCKY MUNICIPAL 12/18/24 ENERGY AGENCY 12/05/24 M Todd Osterloh Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Revised Natural Gas Pipeline Route 12/02/24 M Todd Osterloh Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Response to First Request for Information SITING BOARD STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO KENTUKY MUNICIPAL 11/19/24 ENERGY AGENCY; RESPONSE DUE DECEMBER 2, 2024 Order Entered: 1. The procedural schedule established on October 22, 2024, is amended. 2. Siting 11/06/24 Board Staff's First Requests for Information shall be filed no later than November 22, 2024. 3. Kentucky Municipal Energy shall respond by December 2, 2024, to Siting Board Staff's First Request for Information. 4. All provisions of the Siting Board's October 22, 2024 Order that are in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in effect. 10/22/24 Order Entered: 1. The statutory deadline for the processing of this matter is 180 days from the application filing date. 2. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed for this proceeding. 3. Kentucky Municipal Energy shall respond to all requests for information propounded by Siting Board Staff, whether identified on the procedural schedule or otherwise, as provided in those requests. 4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 3(4), any party filing a paper with the Siting Board shall file an electronic copy in accordance with the electronic filing procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001. Section 8. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked. The Siting Board directs the parties to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-000851 regarding filings with the Siting Board. 10/17/24 No deficiency letter Acknowledgement Letter of Application Fees 10/09/24 10/08/24 Letter Filing Notice of Returned Check into the Record 10/04/24 M Todd Osterloh Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Application for Certificate of Construction 09/10/24 Letter Filing Letter to Janet Wyatt, Hopkins County Joint Planning Chair, into the Record 09/10/24 No deficiency letter - Notice of Intent 09/06/24 Letter Filing Letter to Governor Beshear Requesting Ad Hoc Appointment into the Record 09/03/24 Acknowledge Receipt of Filing

09/03/24 Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency Notice of Intent to File an Application for a Certificate of Construction for an Approximately 75 Megawatt Merchant Electric Generating Facility and Transmission Line in Madisonville, Kentucky pursuant to KRS 278.700 and 807 KAR 5:110 Using Electronic Filing Procedures